IAS 39   IFRS 9

 Measurement Method Book Value Measurement Method Book Value

Financial Assets

31 December

2017

1 January

 2018

Cash and cash

equivalents (Gross) Amortised cost 83,516 Amortised cost 83,516

Reserve deposits at

Central Bank (Gross) Amortised cost 67,673 Amortised cost 67,673

Marketable securities

(Gross)

Investment securities available

for sale  21,308

Financial assets at measured fair

value through other

comprehensive income 21,308

Trading securities 4,943

Financial assets at measured fair

value through profit or loss 4,943

Loans and leasing

receivables (Gross) Amortised Cost 713,048 Amortised Cost 713,048

PASHA YATIRIM BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

(Currency - in Thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. All other

currencies are also expressed in thousands)

15

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

Reconciliation of the opening balances of the provision for expected credit losses to IFRS 9:

Book Value IAS 39 Remeasurements  Book Value After IFRS 9

  31 December 2017 ECL Other 1 January 2018

Loans

 Stage 1 & Stage 2 2,378 880 - 3,258

 Stage 3  - - - -

Other Financial Assets - 207 - 207

Cash and cash equivalents - 8 - 8

Reserve requirements - 19 - 19

Securities - 180 - 180

Total on-balance sheet 2,378 1,087 - 3,465

Non-Cash Loans   -

Stage 1 and Stage 2 - 1,390 - 1,390

Stage 3 - - - -

Total off-balance sheet - 1,390 - 1,390

Total 2,378 2,477 - 4,855

Effects on equity with IFRS 9 transition

As permitted in IFRS 9, the difference between the book value of 1 January 2018 at the date of

application reflected in the opening retained earning’s under equity. Explanations regarding the

transition effects to IFRS 9 presented in the equity items are given below:

After deducting positive tax effect from the negative difference between the impairment losses of the

previous period of the Bank amounting to TL 545, net effect of TL 1,932 provision differences has been

recorded under "Retained Earnings" in shareholders' equity.

Share capital plus legal

and valuation reserves

Retained

Earnings Total Equity

As at 31 December 2017,  255,276 10,869 266,145

Effect of re-classification and re-measurement

differences of financial instruments  - - -

Effect of re-measurement of provision for credit

losses - (2,477) (2,477)

Tax effect of differences above - 545 545

Net effect of IFRS 9 transition - (1,932) (1,932)

As at 1 January 2018,  255,276 7,005 262,281

3.7  Derecognition of financial instruments

Derecognition of financial assets due to change in contractual terms

Based on IFRS 9, the renegotiation or modification of the contractual cash flows of a financial asset

could lead to the derecognition of the existing financial asset. When the modification of a financial asset

results in the derecognition of the existing financial asset and the subsequent recognition of the modified

financial asset, the modified asset is considered a ‘new’ financial asset. When the Bank assesses the

characteristics of the new contractual terms of the financial asset, it evaluates the contractual cash flows